excluding those incurred by the Investment Business, as if these events had occurred on 31 December

2017.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on a basis consistent with the

accounting policies of the Group as applied in preparing the annual financial statements of the Group

for the year ending 31 December 2017 and on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance

with Listing Rule 13.3.3R.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,

because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the

Group’s actual financial position or results. It may not, therefore, give a true picture of the Group’s

financial position or results nor is it indicative of the financial position and performance that may or
may not be expected to be achieved in the future.

101

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

Adjustments

Thousands of GEL

BGEO

Group plc

net assets at

31December

2017

Demerger of

investment

business

Exclusion of

Intra-group

eliminations

Settlement

of financing

amounts

Demerger

expenses

Pro forma

BGEO

Group plc

net assets at

31December

2017

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents..... 1,582,435 (374,301) 308,267 409,218 (19,286) 1,906,333

Amounts due from credit institutions ..... 1,225,947 (38,141) 28,543 — — 1,216,349

Investment securities..... 1,564,869 (33,059) 81,949 — — 1,613,759

Loans to customers and finance lease receivables 7,690,450 — 50,970 — — 7,741,420

Accounts receivable and other loans..... 38,944 (35,446) 74 — — 3,572

Insurance premiums receivable..... 30,573 (30,854) 281 — — —

Prepayments..... 149,558 (88,057) — — — 61,501

Inventories ..... 100,194 (80,108) — — — 20,086

Investment properties ..... 353,565 (155,367) 4,335 — — 202,533

Property and equipment ..... 988,436 (661,176) (4,335) — — 322,925

Goodwill ..... 55,276 (21,925) — — — 33,351

Intangible assets..... 60,980 (5,455) — — — 55,525

Income tax assets..... 2,293 (1,374) — — — 919

Other assets..... 188,732 (73,468) 4,073 — — 119,337

Assets of disposal group held for sale..... 1,136,417 (1,165,182) 28,765 — — —

Total assets ..... 15,168,669 (2,763,913) 502,922 409,218 (19,286) 13,297,610

Liabilities

Client deposits and notes..... 6,712,482 — 365,576 — — 7,078,058

Amounts owed to credit institutions ..... 3,155,839 (377,501) — 129,610 — 2,907,948

Debt securities issued..... 1,709,152 (357,442) 34,702 279,608 — 1,666,020

Accruals and deferred income ..... 132,669 (90,462) — — — 42,207

Insurance contract liabilities..... 46,402 (46,402) — — — —

Income tax liabilities..... 20,959 (859) — — — 20,100

Other liabilities ..... 142,133 (92,553) 281 — — 49,861

Liabilities of disposal group held for sale ..... 516,663 (619,026) 102,363 — — —

Total liabilities ..... 12,436,299 (1,584,245) 502,922 409,218 — 11,764,194

Net Assets ..... 2,732,370 (1,179,668) — — (19,286) 1,533,416

1 The net assets of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2017 have been extracted without material adjustment from the
consolidated audited financial statements of the Group contained in the BGEO Group plc Annual Report for the year ended
31 December 2017.

2 The Investment Business financial information has been extracted without material adjustment from the accounting records that
support the consolidated audited financial statements for the Group for the year ended 31 December 2017 as set out in the BGEO
Group PLC audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

3 Intra-group eliminations with Investment Business of BGEO Group PLC as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017 has been